

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR
RESPONDENT GOOGLE LLC**

RANDALL W. EDWARDS <i>O'Melveny & Myers LLP</i> <i>Two Embarcadero</i> <i>Center, 28th Floor</i> <i>San Francisco, CA 94111</i> <i>(415) 984-8716</i> <i>redwards@omm.com</i>	DONALD M. FALK <i>Counsel of Record</i> EDWARD D. JOHNSON <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>Two Palo Alto Square</i> <i>3000 El Camino Real</i> <i>Palo Alto, CA 94306</i> <i>(650) 331-2000</i> <i>dfalk@mayerbrown.com</i>
JED W. GLICKSTEIN SAMANTHA C. BOOTH <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>71 South Wacker Drive</i> <i>Chicago, IL 60606</i> <i>(312) 782-0600</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS BRIAN D. NETTER DANIEL E. JONES <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> <i>1999 K Street, NW</i> <i>Washington, DC 20006</i> <i>(202) 263-3000</i>

Counsel for Respondent Google LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Disclosure Of Their Particular Searches Inflicted Article III Injury.	1
B. Every Disclosure Of A Communication Or Private Information Has Not Historically Been—And Is Not Today—Automatically Actionable In Court.	4
C. Congress In The SCA Did Not Elevate Every Search Term Disclosure To An Actionable Intangible Harm.	8
D. Plaintiffs’ State Common-Law Claims Do Not Confer Standing.	9
1. Breach of contract.	9
2. Quasi-contract.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	5
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	4
<i>In re Google, Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6738343 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	5
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (1830).....	10
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morison v. Moat</i> , 68 Eng. Rep. 492 (1851)	7
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 811 (2011)	11
<i>Peabody v. Norfolk</i> , 98 Mass. 452 (1868)	7
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1, 5, 9
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937)	12
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Yovatt v. Winyard</i> , 37 Eng. Rep. 425 (1820)	7
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
132 Cong. Rec. H4045-H4046 (June 23, 1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kashmir Hill, <i>How to Bait and Catch the Anonymous Person Harassing You on the Internet</i> , Forbes (Sept. 28, 2012)	3
Neil M. Richards & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy's Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 123 (2007).....	7
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 1 (1937)	11, 12
